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January 18, 1971

Mr. Ken Bateman Re; Case No. 3786
white, Gilbert, Koch & Kelly Order No. R-3437-B
Attorneys at Law Applicant:

Post Office Box 787
Santa Fe, New Mexico Texaco inc.

Dear 8ir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced Commis-
sieon oxrder recently entsred in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

A s 5

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ALP/ir
Copy of order also sent tos

Hobba OCC X
Artasia 0OCC
Aztec OCC

Other




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER QF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE CIL CONSERVATION
COMMIESION OF NRW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF COMSIDERING:

CASE No. 3786
Order No. R-3437-B

THE MATTER QF CASE NO. 3786 BEING REQPENED
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ORDER NO. R-
3437-A, WHICH ORDER CONTINUED THE SPECIAL

RULES FOR THE NORTH PADUCA-DELAWARE POOL,

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, AS PROMULGATED BY

ORDER NO, R-3437.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 1.m. on January 6, 1971,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico. before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter.

NOW, on this 15th day ¢f January, 1971, the Commissiocon, a
quorum being present, having considered the tegtimony. the recordqd,
and the recoumendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as reguired by
law, the Commigzion has jurisdiction of this cause and tha subject
matter thersof,

{2) That by Ordev Ro. &-3437, dated Juno 13, 198u, tanporary

Special Rules and Regulations were promulgated tor the North faduca-
Delaware roud, Lea Cuuniy, RKew MEXLI0.

(3) That by Urder No., R-3437-a, dutod July 1L/, 1262, said
Ponporavy Sytacial Rulesx and Regulations werve continved in ful
forca and effect for an additional perioa of 18 monthis,

(A}  That pursuvant to the provisions of Order Ho., R-3437.-4,
this case was reopened to allow the operatocs in the szubject pool
ta appear and show cause wny the Special Rules and Regulations
should not bes discontinuad,
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CASE No. 3786
Order Mo. R-3437-8

(5) That the evidence establishes that the Noxih Paduca-~
Delaware Pool has been and will be efficiently and economically
drained and developed under the Special Rules and Regulaticns
promulgated by Orders Nos. R-3437 and R-3437-A.

{(6) That the Special Rules and Regulations promulgated by
Orders Nog. R-3437 and R-3437-A have afforded and will afford to
the owner of each property in the pool the opportunity to produce
his just and equitable share of the o0il and gas in the pool,.

(7) That in order to prevent the economic loss caused by
the drilling of unnecessary wells, to avoid the augwmentation cof
riak arising from the drilling of an excessive number of wells,
to prevent reduced recovery which might result from the drilling
of toc few wells, and to otherwise prevent waste and protect
correlative rights, the Special Rules and Regulations promulgated
by Orders Nos. R-3437 and R-3437-A should be continued in full
force and effect until further order of the Commission.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) Taat the Special Rules and Regulations joverning the
North Paduca-Delaware Pool. Lea County, New Mexico, promulgated
by Orders Wos. R-~3437 and R-3437-A, are herepy continued in full
force and effect until further order of the Commission.

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
sy of such furtheyr orders ag the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Maxico, on the day and year hereinabove
Gegignated,

STATE OF MEW MENICC
01L LON&hRVnLlOB COMISTEGEON
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A. T, FTORTER, Jv., Mowmbar & Sacsaatacy




PEAGODLL N IO D U

May 13, 1968

DOMESTIC PRODUCING DEPARTMENT TEXACO INC.
RIDLAND DIVISION P, 0. BOX 3108
MIDLAND, TEXAS 9101

HEARING REQUEST - FIELD RULES
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

New Mexico 01l -
Conservation Commission (RN

%
P. 0. Box 2088 | 7w
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 »5;z¢;¢ ji .

Attn: Mr, A. L. Porter, Jr.
Gentlemen:

It is respectfully requested that a hearing be scheduled on the
first available examiner hearing docket 1in Santa Fe, New Mexico, to con-
sider the application of Texaco Inc. to promulgate Field Rules to govern
the development and production of o0il and gas reserves in the North
Paduca (Delaware) 0il Pool in Lea County, New Mexico.

The rules to be recommended at the above requested hearing will
include provisions for 40 acre oll proration units and 160 acre gas
proration units with wells to be located not closer than 330' to any
tract or lease boundary or quarter/quarter section line, nor closer
than 660' to the nearest well completed in the same pool. A limiting
gas-o0ll ratlo of 3000 standard cublc feet per barrel of oil will be
recommended. The source of supply in the Nerth Paduca (Delaware) 011l
Pool is the Delaware Sand formation. Two wells have been completed in
this oil pool to date, being Texaco Inc. Cotton Draw Unit Wells No. 69
and TO.

Attached is a l1list showing all working interest owners 1in the
Cotton Draw Unit, each of which is receiving a copy of this hearing
request. In addition, all offset operators as listed below are receiving
a copy, as well as the office of the United States Geological Survey in
Roswell and the Commissioner of Public Lands in Santa Fe,

Yours very truly,

-

27"
CLW:Jj1 C. L. Whigham
Attacn. Division Proration Engineer

cc: Beard 0il Company - 2000 Classen Blvd. - Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
Continental 011 Company - Box 460 - Hobbs, New Mexico
Getty 0il Company - Vaughn Building - Midland, Texas 79701
Guif 011 Corporation - Petroleum Buillding - Roswell, New Mexlica
Pauley Petr. Corp. - 10,000 Santa Monica Bilvd., - Los Angeles, Calirf.
Comm. of Public Lands - Box 1148 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
U.S. Geoi. Survey - c/o0 Kegionai Oil & Jas Supervisor - Drawer 1857 -

Roswell, New Mexico 88201

CRFEANRE




COTTON DRAW UWIT
WORKING INTEREST OWNERS
MAILING LIST

Pauley Petroleum Inc.
10,000 Santa Monica Blvd.
Los Angeles 25, California 90067

Perry R. Bass
1200 Fort Worth National Bank Building
Fort Worth, Texas

S$.W. Ricnardson Estate
1200 Fort Worth National Bank Ruilding
Fort Worth, Texas

Continental 0il Cempany
Box 460
Hobbs, N.M. 382450

Gulf 0il Corporation
Petroleunm Building
Roswell, New Mexico

Rumble 0il & Refining Comgany
Box 1600
Midland, Texas

Beard Qil Company
2000 Classen 3lvd. Rooa 610
Qklahoma City, QOklahoma

Union 0il Company of California
BiQ1aB97 $2%4s

Mrs. Peggy P. Jenningzs
1200 Fort Worth National Bank Building
Fort Worth, Texas

Mr. E.B. Todhunter
Box 852
Roswell, New Mexico

Tenneco Cil Company
Box 1031
Midland, Texas

Panther City Investment Company
Fort Worth National Bank Bldg.
Fort Worth, Texas

Mr. Wm. G. Ross
Gulf Building
Midland, Texas 73701

Texzco Inc.
P.0. Box 3109
Midiand, Texas 79701
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GOVERMAR
DAVID F. CARGO
CHAIRMAN

OI1L CONSERVATION COMMISSION
LAND COMMISRIONER
STATE OF NEW MEXICO ALEX J. ARMIIO

MEMSENR
P O. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE
SYATE GEOLOGISY

8780! A. L. PORTER, JR.
SECRITARY . DINECTOR

July 17, 1969

Re: Case No. 3786
Order No. R-3437-A

Mr. Booker Kelly

thite, Gilbert, Koch & Kelly )
Attorneys at Law Applicant:
Post Office Box 787 Texaco Ina.
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

En~losed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced Commis-
sion order recently entered in the subject case

i
//: very truly yours

P A i A

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Directos

ALP/ir

Copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs 0OCC X

Artesia OCC
Aztec OCC

Other




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISS1ON
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLFED BY THE OIL CCHSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NFA MEXICO POR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE RNo. 3786
Order No. R-3437-A

THE MATTER OF CASE NO. 3786 BEING REOPERED
PURESUANT TO THE PROVISINNS OF ORDER NO. R-
3437, WHICH ORDER ESTABLISHED SPECIAL RULES
FCR THE NORTH PADUCA-DELAWARE POOL, LEA COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO.

CRDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on July 9, 1969,
at santa Pe, New Mexicr, before Examiner Danis)l S. Nutter.

NOW, on this 17th_ day of July, 1969, the Commission, a
quorun being present, having considered the testimony, the record,
and the recommendstions of the Exarminer, and Leing fully advised

.in the premises,

FINDS:

{1} That Aue noklin notice having Yeen given as required by
taw, the Commigsion has jurisdiction of this cause and the suuject
matter thereof,

(2) That by Drdar No, R-3437, dated Tuns 18, 19675, tomuogary
fuenial Mules and deosln Ioon sovs wrarvnloarsd for Che MNorlh Paduca-

Delnware Pool, Laza Coutby, NeJ Nexico.

(3)  Thai pursuant to the orovigions o Ordezs MHo, R-3432%

£
Lhis cane wan reopsEnoa bo allow DY oocyauors in the aubjoot bl
Lo appenr sad show cavan oy tne Soocial Raicod andg Regulatnion
Lor the Hocvn Faducw-Udlawarae Posl gl ool o B e e o
{(*) M cha Lopoorare dpecial Rules aand deguelatvions for
the Sarth Yaduea-berawsns oo, suoraioaanod e oora s N, oo e 37,
shoeula b coutoged in effcet feor an addizion» ) 18 gnonth peviod
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CASE No. 3782
Ordexr No, R-34737-2a

in order to allow the <perators in the subject pool sufficient
time o gather additional information concerning the reservoir
characteristics of the pool.

(5) That this case should be reopened at an examiner hearing
in January, 1971, at which time the operators in the aubject pool
should appear and establish that the gas-liocuid ratio limitatien
af 3,000 cul-ic feat of 3as por harrel of liguid hydrocarbons will
effectively maintain the gas-oil contact in the aubiect pool, and
that the Special Rules and Regalations should be continued in
effect,

IT IS TEEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the temporary Special Rules and Requlations for
the North Paduca-Delaware Pool promulgated by Orc .r No. R-3437
are hereby continued in fvll force and effert for an additional
18-month period.

(2) That this case shall be reopened at an examiner hearing |
in January, 1971, at which time the crerators in the supject pocl |
shall appear 3nd show caucs why the gas-liquid ratio limitation
of 3,000 cukic feet of gaa cer barrel) of liquid nydrecarbons
should not be reduced and why the Srecial Rules end Reculations
should riot be discontinueed.,

{(3) That jurisdictinn of this cause isg retained for the
entry of such further crders as the Commission may deer neces-

LALY .

PN - - s . Nl ow W ap ) Y s T . - N J -
DORE at Sante Fe, New Mexieo, on thoe dav and vyear hencinabove




BEFORE TRE OIL CONSZRIVATION TOMMISUIONR
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HTARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
CCUMXISSION QF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONMSIDERING:

CASE No. 3726

Orier Ro. R~-3437

APPLICATION CF TEXACO IXNC.
FPOR SPFCIAL POCL RULES,
LBA COUNTY, N2W MEXICO,

CRDER CF TR COMMISSION

oY THE COMMISSION:

Thie cause came on for hearing at ? a.=w. on Junz 5, 1908,
At Santa Fe, New Maxico, hefore Examiner Daniel &. HXutter.

¥OW, on this_18th  Jday cf June, 1368, the Cammissicn. a
cquarun being bresant, having conaldered tha tasticrony, the recorc,
and the racommendations of tha Bwxaniner, snd beino fully advised
in the pdrenises,

)
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CAbE No, 378%
Urder No, Reisqd

well producing with a cas~Yiguia ratiec of 3¢,v00 or mcre cubic
feet 0f cas yer barrei of liquic hydrocartons.

(3) 7That the ressrvoir characteristics of the stbject pool
presently avatlable justify the establishment of a cas-liquid

ratio limitation of 3,000 cubic feet of gas per barrel of liquid
nydrocacnons.

{n) That temprovary £pscial rulss and reculacions providing
ror \eU-acre gax well spacivy and 4G-~acre oil well spacing ghould
e promulgazed ifor the rubiect 2ol in vrder to wrevent the
economic ioss caused by the arilling of unnecerssary wellg, avoid
the augmentation of risk arisine from tre frilling of an excessive
nunber 2% welle, wprevent rscusted Jecavery w=hleoh mignt resuwlit from
the driiling of too faw welleg, and otherwiss prevent wasis and
prot=ect correiative rights,

{77 That the temooravy seenlzl rulet and reguistions should
provide tor the classitication o 3 yar wall as & wail producing
with 2 gas-licguid ratie ©f 30,000 or wove cuble teab of yas per
DALtwi wi diuuid omroveesans Ao S G DTOVICE TOr Lhi eshav—
ilenment wi & vas~lumgld farid Lirmicadion ot J, 000 ouablc {set
af gas ver barrel of limulid avdrosachons in orxrder o atisrd to
tha owr . . of fach prepsviy v ohic gotl tie opportunity to produce
hig juet ind equitable shara ot tne cil or gas, or voth, and for
thic pureore 20 wse Dis just snd vguiitavle share of the reegsrvoir
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CASE No. 3788
Order No. R-3:237

£PBITAL RULEBS AND REGULATIONS
FOR THR
HORTR PADUCA-DELAWARE PQOL

RULE 1. Each well completed or recompleted in the North
Paduca-Delaware Pcocol or in the Delaware formation withiu one mile
thereof, and not nearer to or within the limita of ancther cdesig-
nated Dslawarc ;ool, zuzll e sracced, du:livg, operated, and
produced in accordance with the Special Rules and Regulations
herzinafter aet fortn.

RULE 2. {(a) Each gas well shall be located on a standard
unit containing 160 acres, uwwre or less, substantiaily in the
form of a square, which is a quarter section being a legal sub-
Clvision of the United States Uublic Land surveys.

RULE 2. (b) =EBach oil welil shall be located on a standard
unit containing 4C acres, more cr less, consisting of a govern-
mental quarter-quartes ection,

RULE 3. The Seccctary-Divecicry of the Commission way grant
an sxcsption te the requirsmants of Rule 2 (a) without nctice and
SgRrivy waeh an application pas woer filed for a non-standard unit
and the unorthodox size or shape of the unit ie necessitatsd by
a variation 13 the iagal gubdivision oFf the Ynited Stater Tadbll
Land Burveys, or the fsllowing facte exisf and the folliowing
provisiens are complied withs
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CABE Ro. 3788
vreder No. R-3437

by regiatered or certified mail of nisz intent
to forwm such non-standard unit. The fecretarve
Director may approvs the application if nc such
operator has anteresd an objection to the forua-
ticn of such non-standard unit within 30 days
after the Secretary-Uirector has received the
apcplication,

RULR 4. Each well, oil or gas, shall be lccate<d no nsareyr
than 339 feet Lo any quarter-quarter section line, except that
any well Arilled in a known gas productive area shall be located
within 150 feet vi the center of a guarter-—gquartar section.

RULE 5. A well shall pe classified as a gas well if it has
a gas-liguid ratio of 3¢,C00 or more cubic feset ¢f gas per barrel
of liquid hydrocarbons. A well shall be classified as an oil well
if it has a gas~liquid ratio of lass than 30,000 cuble feet of gas
per barrel of liguid hydrocarbons. The gimultanzous dedication of
any acrzsge to an oll well and a yaz well is prohibited.

RULE 6. The gas~liguid ratio limitation shail oe 3,000
cubic feal 91 cas per rtarrel of liguid hyarccarhons,

ZOLE 7. Ab oil well wiiich has 40 acres aedicgisce o LY shall
be permittad to produce an amount of gas dstorwmiasd by sultiplving
the top unit <il allowable Yor the pocl oy the limiting gasg-liguid
ratie for the pool. In the event thore (s more than one 0il well
tn & 4C-acie <1 proratios uait, thne operator may produce the
allowable agsgigned to the £0-a0cye unit frowm the wells op the unit
in any propdrilon,
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CABR so. 37136
Urder No. R-3437

in accordavuce with Rule 1ll. Any well which {. szhut in shall

be exempted from the gus-liquid ratio test reguirement 20 long as
it remains shut in. The initial gas-ligquid ratic test shall be
taken in the wanner vrescribecd by Rule 9. If the gas-iiguid ratio
is 30,000 cubic fest of gas per barrel of licuid hydrocarbons, or
more, the operator shall not produce the well until beneficial use
can be made of the jas,

§o ogas 3hail e flaryd or vented iyom any wail
classified as =n o1l well wore than 60 days afier the well bedins
to produce or 50 days aftar the affective date of thass rulcs,
witicheves is later. Any overator that Jdesires o obtain an
exception to the foregoing provisions for a well clamsified as
an oil well #hall submit t¢ the Secretary-Divxector or the Com-
mission an application ¢or such excaption with a statoment
setting forth the facts and circumstanves justiliyviug it, The
Secretary-Director is hereby authorized to grant such an sxception
if he determinas that the granting ¢f it ie reasonably nacesaary.
If the Secretary-Director declines to grant administrative approva:l
of the requested exception, tha matter shall ke set for hearing {f
the operator 8o requasis.

RILE 9, Gas-liguid ratioc tests shall be taxen on ali wa=lls
Guring the months oL Januvary, April, duly, and XZooussyv 01 23ch
year. Ths initiasl gas-ligeid ratio rest shall sefdlag as the
first quartoerly test. Tests 2hall Le 2e-hour t=2ats, boing tha
final 24 hours ci 2 72-hour prariod Auring which rhe well shall
be producsd at a constaal nozsaal rave of production,  Remulin
of sush teevs shall be flied op Jomalssion Foara C«118 on or belsue

the 10U Day Lf bhe fzilessiney membhl At jaset 72 saoare price oo
comiancenant of any sck gas-liould vatio testsw, 3ach HLerator
#ialt fille wityn the Fobbe ooriesn o0 Thae dooadortosr oy est sopsaule
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BULR 11. Xny well ciapletsd alter che 2fractive date of
these rules ghall! (2ceive an aliowalkle only uron receipt by the
Comzission's Hobbes Office of CTorxission Torag $-104 and C=116,
properly executed. The District Supervisor of the Conmission’s
Bobba QOffice is heraby authorized to agaiyn a &mporary Jas
allowable to wells conracted to 1 gas trangpurtatisn facllity
durine the racovary 9f 1oad ol!, vhteh 2llowable ghall not
axcac] the nusoer of cubidc Jeet ¢ yag obrtaipaed he waidiplyiny
the daily top unit allowabi.z Jor «0g 06 by e liunitiog gag-
liguild vavio for the -ool.
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RS Ay rproducs guoh undsencgenction in adMtion o the alliowable
assisnec during such sucoodics pevied, oy uliowa™)e carried
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RULE 17, The CComudduion nay ollow overprierodLon 10 he
conpensdted £or at 4 lesser riaile Lhan would Lo the caswe 3% the
well were completely shut in upon a showing azer notice and
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‘May 13, 1968

MIDLAND DIVEKION P. O. BOX 310
MIDLAND, TEXAS 74701

HEARING URST - PIELD RULES
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

TEXACO INC.

DOMESTIC PRODUCING DEPARTMENT

New Mexico 011l

Conservation Commission o= .
Po 0- BOK 2088 ‘/‘/‘ﬂnf ~ \3 I") 15 ;"“L l‘;
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 vd HiAY X

Attn: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.
Gentlemen:

It is respectfully requested that a hearing be scheduled on the
first available examiner hearing docket in Santa Fe, New Mexico, to con-
sider the application of Texaco Inc. to promulgate Field Rules to govern
the development and production of oil and gas reserves in the North
Paduca (Delaware) 0il Pool in Lea County, New Mexico.

The rules to be recommended at the above requested .. '‘ng will
include provisions for 40 acre oil proration units and 160 acre -as
proration units with wells to be located not closer than 330' tc¢ »ny
tract or lease boundary or quarter/quarter section line, nor closer
than 660' to the nearest well completed in the same pool. A limiting
gas-oil ratio of 3000 standard cubic feet per barrel of oll will be
recommended. The source of supply in the North Paduca (Delaware) 01l
Pool 1s the Delaware Sand formation. Two wells have been completed in
this o1l pool to date, being Texaco Inc. Cotton Draw Unit Wells No, 69
and 70,

Attached is a 1ist showing all working interest owners in the
Cotton Draw Unit, each of wnich is receiving a copy of this hearing
request. In addition, all offset operators as listed below are receiving
a copy, as well as the office of the United States Geological Survey in
Roswell and the Commissioner of Public Lands in Santa Fe.

Yours very truly,

CIW: i1 C. L. Whigham
Attach. Division Proration Engineer

cc: Beard 0il Company - 2000 Classen Blvd. - Cklahoma Clty, Oklahoma
Continental 0il Company - Box 460 - Hobbs, New Mexico
Getty 0il Company - Vaughn Building - Midland, Texas 79701
Guif 0il1 Corporation - Petroleum Bullding - Roswell, New Mexico
Pauley Petr, Corp., - 10,000 Santa Monica Blvd. - Los Angeles, Calif,
Comm  af Publies Tands - Rax 1148 - Santa Fe. New Mexico 87501
U.S. Geol, Survey ~ c¢c/o Regional 01l & Gas Supervisor - Drawer 1857 -

Roswell, New Mexico 88201 DOCKET 4

D@ﬁb-—-!--“

%




Pauley Petroleum Inc.
10,000 Santa Monica Blvd.
Los Angeles 25, California 90067

Perry R. Bass
1200 Fort Worth National Bank Building
Fort Worth, Texas

S.W. Richardscon Estate
1200 Fort Worth National Bank Building
Fort Worth, Texas

Continental Qil Company
Box 460
Hcbbs, N.M. 88240

Gulf 0il Corporation
Petroleum Building
Roswell, New Mexico

Bumble 0il & Refining Company
Box 1600
Midland, Texas

Beard 0il Company
2000 Classen Blvd. Rocm 610
Oklshoma City, Oklahome

COTTON DRAW UNIT
WORKING INTEREST OWNER
MATILING LIST

Union Oil Compan} of California
ﬁiglaggf %Z%as

Mrs. Peggy P. Jennings
1200 Fort Worth National Bank Building
Fort Worth, Texas

Mr. E.B. Todhunter
Box 852
Roswell, New Mexico

Tenneco QOil Company
Box 1031
Midland, Texas

Panther City Investment Company
Fort Wortn National Bank Bldg.
Fort Worth, Texas

Mr. WUm. G. Ross
Gulf Building
Midland, Texas 79701

Texaco Inc.
P.0. Box 3109
Midland, Texas 79701
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DOCKET NO. 19-69

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - JULY 9, 1969

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING - SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

S——

The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner, oy
Elvis A, Utz, Alternate Examiner:

CASE 4160: Application of Roger C. Hanks for pool redelineation,
Roosevelt County, New Mexico. BApplicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks the redelineation of certain pool
boundaries to include the deletion of the NE/4 of Section
29 from the South Prairie-Cisco Pceol and the extension of
the Middle Allison-Pennsylvanian Pool to include all of
Section 29, the SE/4 of Section 30, and the N/2 of Section
32, all in Township 8 South, Rangz 2326 East, Rooseveltl
County, New Mexico.

CASE 4161l: Application of Roger C. Hanks for special pool rules,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks the promulgation of special pool rules for
the North Mescalero-Cisco Pocl, Lea County, New Mexico,
including a provision for 160-acre spacing and proration
units and the assignment of 80-acre alloewables.

CASE 3786: (Reopened)

In the matter of Case No. 3786 being reopened pursuant to
the provisions of Order No. R-3437, which ovrder established
special rules and regulations for the North Paduca-Delaware
Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, inaluding provisions for the
classification of and spacing for o2il and gzz walls and a
special gas-liquid ratic limitation. All interested parties
may appear and show cause why the special rules and regula-
tions should not be discontinued.

CASE 4162: Applicaticn of Westarn gta by ucing Ceompany for a2 duzl
completion and salt water Roocsevelt County, New

’
Mexico. Applicant, in the abov tvled cause, seexs

authority to dually complete ltb tate 30 Well No., 2 located
in Unit M of Section 39, Township 7 South, Range 33 East,
Roosevelt County, New Mexico, in such a mannir »g Lo permit
the producticon of o0il from the Cnavercc~San Andres Pool and
the disposal of produced salt weter through 8 /8 % 4 1/2z inch
casing~casing annulus into the 7atos, Seven Rivers, and Queen
formations in the oven~ncle 1ateroal from approximately 1825
feet. to 3785 feot,




Examiner Heaving - JFoly 2, 1262
Page 2 ToLUWen N

CASE 4163: Application ¢f Pan &mar.oan Fencolzwn Corporation for a
non~standard gzs proratior walt, ° “ounty, New Maexico,
Applizant, in the abuove- B 22 ik cpproval of
a 18l-acre non-standasd gz it sy oLtle Pike
Fedgral Well No. 1 Llzosbted o Lnic ¢t on b, Town-
ship 22 Scuth, Range 38 Fast, Lok {as

Len County,
New Mexico, said urnzt to conpy e bhoz S =2
Section 6.

CASE 4164: Application of Mobil il Corpcro2iion ror —n unorthodox
location, Lea County, NM:zw Mexioo prLl““nt in the
above-styled cause, se=ks authority 3 drill its Fristce
Well No. at an unorthcdox L20ari 7470 feet frem the
North line ard 430 fesh Toom v Ea?t Line of Section 3,
Township 25 South, Rzujﬁ T Cass, wanalet Matuix poel,
Lea Ccunty, Now Mexico:

<
l
B
)
fy
[
U
!

AR

CASE 4165: Application cf Sam Boren for special pool rules, Lea
County, Nsaw Mexico, Appii , 1n thne above-atyled cause,
seeks the promulgatian of 12l pool rules for the East
Bagley-Pennsylvenian Pool, County. New Mexico, in-
cluding a provision for 160-z22re spacing and proration
units and the assignment of 80~xcre gllowables.,

CASE 4166: Application of Sam Borev: for 3 dual oomplzticon and salt
water disposal, Lza Ccounty, New Ueoxico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, sgaeks authority te dually compleste
his Barbera State "A" Well No. 1 lececzk=d in Unit P of
Section 6, Townshiv 32 Sovih, Fuange 34 Dast, hLoa County,
New Mexico, 1o SU to pzrmiht the prodveaeniom
of o0il from th= E g nt yrja“'fn roz. and tha
disposal of producsd £l ware “he antermediate
casing-producitlon CLEnNg &0NNULE ch> San Andres and
Gleorieta formations in thoe © intevval {rom
~Approximately 4060 raat: = 0561

~omplation and
e, New Mexioo,  Applizan in
ixx.ll) Lo dually cpmplete

CASE 4167: Aoplication ct Charles
salt water disposz=’ . Loz O«
the above—styled SERVES LI S S
his Hobbs "Y» Welld Mo, 1 doo-.a0

- noueit o oor Section 29,
Townghip 12 3Sooth  RPowge 54 1 ooy Lo Jounty, Mow Moxico,

1IN such a wmanner 9 L0 novp o Lo prudw*pin" ol oil from the
T cade TS e b LT '
j ST L\.Lj nt Ry

salt waterx th(\“;% (PESTSCRNNTIS S SRR BTN TP B c:ang—pvcdhfllon 2AEING

. . L N A ‘
anNNclag 1NTO e G oront B N S A A S TN e Ty JHO O Lorma -
tions ar too ouvon-l ol @ Lo oo bron copvonins oo w4295 Teet

o TizG foct,
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CASE 4168:

CASE 4169:

CASE 4170:

Docket No. 19-69

Application of Charles B. Read for salt watevr disposal,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the abcove-styled
cause, seeks authority to dispcse of preduced salt water
into the Seven Rivers Reei formatiocon in the open-hole
interval between 3783 feet and 3797 fz2t in his Sinclair
State Well No. 1 leccated 2310 feet from the South and
West lines of Section 2, Township 2iL South, Range 33 East,

Lynch Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of Mask, Jennings, Keohane and Westall for an
exception to Order ¥No. R-3221, as amended, Eddy County,

New Mexico. Applicants, in the abcve-styled cause, seek

an exception to Order No. R-3221, as tmended, which order
prohibits the disposal of water prcduced in conjunction with
the production of 0il ¢on the surface of the grecund in Lea,
Eddy, Chaves and Rcosevelt Counties, New Mexico, after
January 1, 1969. Said exception would be for applicants'
wells in the E/2 NW/4 and the NE/4 of Section 2, Township
19 South, Range 31 East, Shugart Pool, Eddy County, New
Mexico, Applicants seek authority to dispose of salt water
produced by said wells in an unlined surface pit located

in Unit C of said Section 2.

Application of H. C. Hood for pcol radelineation, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the
redelineation of the High Plains-Pennsylvanian Pool by the
deletion of the SW/4 of Secticn 14 and the SE/4 of Section 15,
Township 14 South, Range 34 East, Lea County, New Mexico.




GOVERNOR
DAVID F. CARGO
CHAIRMAN

State of New Mexico
®il Conservation Gommission

LAND COMMISBIONER
SQUYTON 8. HAYS
MEMBER

STATE OGROLOGIST
A. L. PORTER, JA.
SECRETARY - DIRRCTOR

#. 0. SOX 2008
SANTA FE

June 18, 1968

Mr. Booker Kelly Re: Case No. 3736
white, Gilbert, Koch & Keily Order No. p_3437
Attorneys at lLaw Applicant:

Post Office Box 737

Santa Fe, New Mexico Texacd Inc.

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced Com-
mission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

DA G )

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ALP/ir
Carbon copy of drder also sent to:

Hobbs occ__ X
Artesia OCC
Aztec 0OCC

Other Mr. Elvis ». Utz - Gas Proration Department




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
,CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 3246
Order No. R-2935

APPLICATION OF PAUL DeCLEVA
FOR AN AMENDMENT TO ORDER
NO. R-2691, LEA COUNTY, NEW
MEXICO.

ORDER_OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on May 17
1965, at Santa F2, New Mexico, before Examiner Elvis A. Utz.

NOW, on this__ 1l3th day of July, 1965, the Commission, a
quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the reccou.o
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully adviscd
in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as requir. .
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the sull.-
matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Paul DeCleva, seeks amencncnt
of Order No. R-2691 to establish special rules and regulations
governing the Mesa-Queen Pool in Lea County, New Mexico.

(3) That the applicant seeks the promulgation of rulcs
classifying wells as gas wells or oil wells, establishirc svaci.
units for gas wells and o:ii wells, aund establishing prorsii~
rules for gas wells,

{4) That the applicant also seeks the assignnent o.
retroactive gas allowable to his Tidewater State Well No
located 660 feet from the North line and 660 feect from it
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Order No. R-2935

West line of Section 17, Township 16 South, Range 32 East, NMPM,
Lea County, New Mexico, said allowable to be computed under the
proposed rules from the effective date of Order No. R-269l.

(5) That the reservoir characteristics of the subject pool
indicate that the gas area can be efficiently and ecconomically
drained and developed on l60-acre spacing, and that the oil area
can be efficiently and economically drained and developed on
40-acre spacing.

(6) That the reservoir characteristics of the subject pool
presently available justify the definition of a gas well as a well
producing with a gas-liquid ratio of 30,000 or more cubic feet of
gas per barrel of liquid hydrocarbons.

{(7) That the reservoir characteristics of the subject pool
presently available justify the establishment of a gas-liquid
ratio limitation of 5,000 cubic feet of gas per barrel of liquid
hydrocarbons.

(8) - That temporary special rules and regulations providing
for l60-~acre gas well spacing and 40-acre oil well spacing should
be prommlgated for the subject pool in order to prevent the
economic loss caused by the drilling of unnecessary wells, avoid
the augmentation of risk arising from the drilling of an excessive
number of wells, prevent reduced recovery which might result from
the drilling of too few wells, and otherwise prevent waste and
protect correlative rights.

(9) That the temporary special rules and regulations shoulcd
provide for the classification of a gas well as a well producing
with a gas-liquid ratio of 30,000 or more cubic feet of gas per
barrel of liguid hydrocarbons and should provide for the estab-
lishment of a gas-liquid ratio of 5,000 cubic feet of gas per
barrel of liquid hydrocarbons in order to afford to the owner of
each property in the pool the opportunity to produce his just and
equitable share of the oil or’ gas, or both, and for this purpose

to use Iiis just and cguitakle chare of the raservoir energv.

(10) That the temporary.special rules and regulaiions shoulc
establigh rroration rules for gas wells in order to prevent wastu
and preotect correlative rights.

(11) That this case should be reopened in January, 19656, a.

- . - »o® o im mam m o -~ A~ [ 3 ] 3
wnich Giwe Wie Opcrators in the sukicct poold chonld he requived
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to establish that a gas-liquid ratio limitation of 5 000 cubic
feet of gas per barrel of liquid hydrocarbons will effectively
maintain the gas-o0il contact in the subject pool, and that the
special rules and regulations should be continued in effect.

(12) That the applicant has not established that the
assignment of a retroactive allowable to his Tidewater State
Well No. 1 would prevent waste or protect correlative rights.

(13) That the applicant's request for the assignment of a
retroactive allowable to his Tidewater State Well No. 1 should be
denied.

IT IS TREREFORE ORDERED:

_ That, effective July 1, 1965, Order No. R-2691 is hereby
amended to promulgate temporary Special Rules and Regulations
for the Mesa-Queen Pool as follows:

SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS
FOR THE
MESA-QUEEN POOL

RULE 1. Each well completed or recompleted in the Mesa-
Queen Pool or in the Queen formation within one mile thereof, and
not nearer to or within the limits of another designated Queen
pool, shall be spaced, drillecd, operated, and prcduced in accord-
ance with the Special Rules and Regulations hereinafter set forth.

RULE 2. (a) Each gas well shall be located on a standard
unit containing 160 acres, more or less, consisting of a govern-
mental quarter section.

RULE 2. {(b) Each oil well shall be located on a standard
unit containing 40 acres, more or less, consisting of a govern-
mental quarter-quarter section.

RULE 3. The Secretary-Director of the Commission wnay grant
an exception to the requirements of Rule 2 (a) without notice and
hearing when an application has been filed for a non-standard uni:
and the unorthodox size or shape of the unit 1s necessitated by
a2 variation in the legal subdivision of the United States Public
Lands Survey, or the following facts exist and the following

P"C‘."‘ cinne are ~omnmlioA withse
x lgione are comnlier
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(2a) The non-standard unit consists of quarter-
quarter sections or lots that are c¢ontiguous
by a common bordering side.

(b) The non-standard unit lies wholly within a
governmental quarter section and contains less
acreage than a standard unit.

{(c) The applicant presents written consent in ihe
form of waivers from all offset operators and
from @ll operators ownirng interests in the
quarter section in which the non-standard unit
is situated and which acreage is not included
in said non-standard unit.

(d} In lieu of paragraph {c) of this rule, the
applicant may furnish proof of the fact that
all of the aforesaid operators were notified
by registered or certified mail of his intent
to form such non-standard unit. The Secretary-

. Director way approve the application if no such
operator has entered an objection to the forma-
tion of such non-standard unit within 30 days
after the Secretary-Director has received the
application.

RULE 4. Each well, oil or gas, shall be located no nearer
than 330 feet to any quarter-quarter section line,

RULE 5. A well shall be classified as a gas well if it has
a gas~liguid ratio of 30,000 or more cubic feet of gas per barrel
of liguid hydrocarbons. A well shall be classified as an oil well
if it has a gas-liquid ratio of less than 30,000 cubic feet of gas
per barrel of ligquid hydrocarb ne. The simultaneous dedication of
any acreage to an oil well and a gas well is prohibited.

RULE 6. The gas-liquid ratio limitation shall be 5,000
cuhic faet of gas per barrel of liguid hydrocarbons.

RULE 7. An o0il well which has 40 acres dedicated to it shail.
be permitted to prnduce an amount of gas determined by multiplyinc
the top unit oil allowabkle for the pocl by the limiting gas-—-ligu:.
ratio for the pool. In the event there is more than one oil well
on a 40~acre oil proration unit, the operator may produce the
allowable assigned to the 40-acre unit from the wells on the uni.
in any proportion.
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A gag well shall be permitted to produce that
amount of gas obtained by multiplying the top unit cil allowable
for the pool by the limiting gas-liquid ratio for the pool and
by a fraction, the numerator of which is the number of acres
dedicated to the particular gas well and the denominator of which
is 49, In the event there is more than one gas well on a lé60-acre
gas proration unit, the operator may produce the amount of gas
assigned to the unit from the wells cn the unit in any proportiomn.

RULE 8. The operator of each newly completed well shall
cause a gas—liquid ratio test to be taken on the well upon recoverv
of all load o0il from the well, provided however, that in no event
shall the test be commenced later than 30 days from the date of
first production unless the well is connected to a gas-gathering
facility and is producing under a tempborary gas allowable assigned
in accordance with Rule 11. Any well which is shut in shall
be exempted from the gas~liquid ratio test requirement so long as
it remains shut in. The initial jas-liquid ratio test shall be
taken in the manner prescribed by Pule 9. If the gas~liquid ratio
is 30,000 cubic feet of gas per barrel of liquid hydrocarbons, or
more, the operator shall not produce the well until beneficial use
can be made of the gas.

No gas shall be flared or vented from any well
class1f1ed as an oil well more than 60 days after the well begins
~~Ayce or 60 days after the effective date of these rules,
sar is later. Any operator that desires to obtain an

exception to the foregoing provisions for a well classified as

an oil well shall submit to the Secretary-Director of the Com-
mission an application for such exception with a statement

setting forth the facts and circumstances justifving it. The
Secretary-Director is hereby authorized to grant such an exception
if he determines that the granting of it is reasonably necessary.
If the Secretary-Director declines to grant administrative approva:
of the requested exception, the matter shall be set for hearing if
the operator so requests.

RULis 3. Gas~1liguil ratic tects chall be taken on all wells
during the months of January, April, July, and October of each
year. The initial gas-liquid ratio test shall suffice as the
first quarterly test. Tests shall be Z4-hour tests, being the
final 24 hours of a 72-hour period during which the well shall
be produced at a constant norual rate of production. Results
of such tests shall be filed on Commission Form C-116 on or beic.
the 10th day ol lhc following month. At least 72 hours prior to
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commencement of any such gas-liquid ratio tests, each operator
shall file with the Hobbs Office of the Commission a test schedule
for its wells, specifying the time each of its wells is to be
tested. Copies of the test schedule shall also ke furnished to
all offset operators.

Special tests shall also be taken at the request ~f
the Secretary-Director and may also be taken at the option of thc
onerator. Such special tests shall be taken in accordaace with
the procedures outlined hereinahove, including notification to
the Commission and offset operators.

RULE 10. An initial shut-in pressure test shall e taken
on each gas well and shall be reported to the Commission on Form
C-125.

RULE 11. Any well completed after the effective date of
these rules shall receive an allowable only uponr receint by the
Commission's Hobbs Office of Commisgion Forms C-104 and C-116,
properly executed. The District Supervisor of the Commission's
Hobbs Office is hereby authorized to assign a temporary gas
allowable to wells connected to a gas transportation facility
during the recovery of load o0il, which allowable shall not
exceed the number of cubic feet of gas obhtained by multiplying
the daily top unit allowable for the pool by the limiting gas-
liquid ratic for the pool.

RULE 12. Balancing dates shall be 7 o'clock a.m. January
the first and 7 o'clock a.m. July the first, and the periods of
time bounded by these dates shall be gas proration periods.

RULE 13. Any gas well which has an underprcduced status as
of the end of a gas proration pericd shall be allowed to carry
such underproduction forward into tne next gas proration period
and may produce such underproduction in addition to the allowable
assigned during such succeeding period. Any allowable carried
forward into a gas proration period and remaining unproduced
at the eud 0L such gas proraticn peoricd shzall ha cancelled.

RULE 14. Production during any one month of a gas proration
pericd in excess of the' allowable assigred to a well for such
month shall be applied against the underproductiocn carried into
guch period in determining the amount of allowable, if any, to
be cancelled.
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RULE 15. Any well which has an overproduced status as of
the end of a gas proration period shall carxy such overproduction
forward into the next gas proration period, provided that such
overproduction shall be compensated for during such succeeding
period. Any well which has not compensated for the overproducticn
carried into a gas proration period by the end of such proration
period shall be shut in until such overproduction is compensated
for. I1f, at any time, a well is overproduced an amount equallir
three times its current monthly allowable, it shall ke chut in
during that month and each succeeding month until the well is
overproduced less than three times its current monthly allowable.

RULE 16. The allowable assigned toc a well during any one
month of a gas proration period in excess of the production for
the same month shall be applied against the overproduction carried
into such period in determining the amount of cverproduntion, if
any, which has not been compensated for.

RULE 17. The Commission nay allow overproduction to be
compensated for at a lesser rate than would be the case if the
well were completely shut in upon 4 showing after notice and
hearing that complete shut in of the well would result in
material damage to the well or reservoir.

RULE 18. The monthly gas production from each gas well
shall be metered s¢parately and the gas productior therefrom
shall be reported to the Commission on Form C-115 so as to
reach the Commission on or before the 24tlL day of the month
next succeeding the wmonth in which the gas was produced. The
operator shall show on such report what dispesition has keen
made of the produced gas.

RULE 19. Each purchaser or taker of gas shall submit a
report to the Commission so as tc reach the Commission on or
before the 15th day of the month next succeeding the month in
whichk the gas was purchased or taken. Such report shall be filec
on Form C-111 with the wells being listed in the same order as
they are listed on the o©il proraiiovn schedulce.

RULE 20. Failure to comply with any provision of these
rules shall result in the immediate cancellation of allowable
assigned to the atfected well, No further allcwable shall be
assigned until all rules and regulations have been complied wit!.
The Secretary-Director shall notify the operator of the well or.
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purchaser in writing of the date of allowable cancellation and
the reason therefor.

RULE 21. All transporters or users of gas shall file gas
well=connection notices with the Commission as soon as possible
after the date of connection.

RULE 22, Allowables to wells whose classification has
changed from oil to gas or from gas to oil as the result of a
gas-liquid ratio test shall commence on the first day of the
month following the month in which such test was reported,
provided that a plat (Form C-102) showing the acreage dedicated
to the well and the location of all wells on the dedicated acre-
age has been filed.

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED:

(1) That all operators shall, prior to August 1, 1965, file
with the Commission Form C-102 for each well showing the acreage
dedicated to the well.

(2) That all operators shall take new gas-oil ratio tests
on all wells and file the results thereof with the Commission on
Form C-116 prior to August 1, 1965; that the daily tolerance pro-
vision of Commission Rule 502 I is hereby waived for the purpose
of testing wells at the allowable rate authorized by these rules.

(3} That this case shall be reopened at an examiner hearing
in January, 1966, at which time the operators in the subject pool
shall show cause why the gas-~liquid ratio limitation of 5,000
cubic feet of gas per barrel ¢of liguid hydrocarbons should not be
reduced and why the special rules and regulations promulgated by
this ordex should not be discontinued.

(4) That the applicant's request for assignment of a retro-
active gas allowable tc his Tidewater State Well No. 1 1s hereby
denied.

(5) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem neces-
sary.
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DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

JACK M, CAMPBELI, Chairman

GUYTON B. HAYS, Member

A. L. FORTER, JR., Membder & Secretsry

SEAL

esr/
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9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION -ON' < 4FNTE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA EF,  NUW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard befors El':s A, Utz, Examiner,

CASE 3777:

CASE 3778:

CASE 37789:

CASE 3780:

or Daniel S. Nutter, Alternate Examin.. ¢

Application of Atlantic Richfield Compiuns for salt water dis-
posal, Roosevelt County, New Mexiceo. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks authority to dispos< of produced salt water
into the Bough "C" zonez of the Pennsylvan:an formation in its
State AE Well No. 2 located in Unit L of S=cticn 36, Township

8 South, Range 3€ East, Allison-~PFennsvlvanian Pool, xoosevelt
County, New Mexico, in the perforated intexval from 9662 feet
to 9672 feet.

Application of Atlantic Richfield Company for a dual completion
and salt water disposal, Lea County., New Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled caus2, seeks authority to duilly complete its
State BH Well No. 1 located 660 feat {f:om th: North and West
lines of Section 13, Township 19 South. Ring2 34 Fast, Quail-
Queen Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, Ia such 1 manner as to
permit production of oil from 5080 fert to 5136 feet in the
lower Queen formation through tubing :ind th-~ disposal of pro-
duced salt water into the upper Queen formition through the
casing-tubing annulus 1n the perfcirat:d inteuval from 4820 feet
to 4830 feet.

Application of Shenandoah 0il Cowpovition for a waterflood
project, Eddy County, New Mexico. Appli-ant, 1n the above-
styled cause,; seeks autherity to insii-us= a waterflood project
by the irnjection of water intc the Ya*.-z, Seven Rivers, Queen,
and Grayburg formations through five wells located in units F
and N of Section 29, and units A, 7, =nd I ¢f Section 30, all
in Township 18 Scuth, Range 31 East  Snuayart. Pool, Eddy County,
New Mexilco.

Application cf Ar=-ada Petroleum Jc:pcriation for an amendment
to Order Wo. R-2407, Lea County, N-w M~ xioc Applicant. in

the above-styled cause, seeks th2 swandront of Order No. R-3407,
which authorized iz Grilling of 1 wiroo :nilection well in its
Langlie-Mattix Weolworth unit warz:flecd p.ooject at an unorth-
odox location 75 feet from the Nowih line and 2635 feet from
the West line of Section 27, Township <1 Scuth, Range 37 East,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant now pooposes to locate said
well 75 feat fvom the Novth line ind 25140 f-2ot [vrom the West
line of said Sect.on 27. '
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June 5, 1968 Examiner Hearing

CASE 3781:

CASE 3782:

CASE 3783:

CASE 3784:

CASE 3785:

Application of Sinclair Oil & Gas Company for salt water
disposal, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt
water by injection into the Permo~Pennsylvanian formation

in the interval 10,434 feet to 11,537 feet in the Cities
Service State "AW" Well No. 4 located in Unit 1 of Section
35, Township 15 South, Range 36 East, Dean Field, Lea County,

. New Mexico.

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for a
waterflood project, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in

the above-styled cause, seeks authority to institute a water-
flood project by the injection of water into the Seven Rivers
and Queen formations underlying its Cortland Myers unit area
through three wells located in units F, J, and P of Section 22,
Township 24 Scouth, Range 37 East, Langlie-Mattix Pool, Lea
County, New Mexico.

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for a unit
agreement, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks approval of the Cortland Myers Unit Area
comprising 240 acres, more or less, of Federal lands in Section
22, Township 24 South, Range 37 East, Langlie-Mattix Pool,

Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporaticn for a unit
agreement, Chaves County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks approval of the North King Camp Unit Area
comprising 14,697 acres, more oxr less, of State, Federal, and
fee lands in Township 13 South, Ranges 29 and 30 East, Chaves
County, New Mex:ico.

Application of Pan Amexican Petroleum Corporation for an
unorthodox gas well location, Chaves County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-~styled cause, seeks authority to drill
its Poitevent Gas "Com"” Well No. 1 at an unorthodox gas well
location 9390 feet from the North line and 1650 feet from the
wast 1line orf Seciion 11, Township 15 Scuth, Rangs 27 East,
Buffalo Valley~-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool, Chaves County, New
Mexico, in exception to the pool rules which require wells

in said pool to be located in the NW/4 or SE/4 of the section.
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Application of Texaco Inc. for special pool rules, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the akove-styled cause, seeks the
promulgation of special pool rules for the North Paduca-Dela-
ware Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, including a provision for
classification of oil and gas wells in said pool, a limiting
gas-oil ratio of 3000 to one, and 40-acre spacing for oil
wells and l60-acre spacing for gas wells. Locations would be
no nearer than 330 fest to a guartcr-quarter section line.

{Continued from the May 22, 1963 Examiner Hearing)

Application of J. M. Huber Ccrporation for a unit agree-
ment, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks approval of the Union-State Unit
Area comprising 1360 acres, more or less, of State lands
in Township 15 South, Range 32 East, Lea County., New
Mexico. :




BREFORE THE
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
July 9. 1969

EXAMINFR HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

Case No. 3786 being reovened pursuant Case No.

to the provisions of Order No.R-3437,
which order established svecial rules
and reculations for the North Paduca-
Delware Pool. Lea County. New Mexico,
including provisions for the classi-
fication of anrd svacing for oil and

cas wells and a special gas-liguid
ratio limitation. 5
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BEFORE: Daniel S. HNutter. Examiner.

TRANSCRIPT OF HFARING

3786




MR. NUTTER: Call Case Number 3786,

MR, HATCH: Case 3786, reopened, reopened
pursuant to the provisions of Order No. R-3437, which
order established special rules and regulations for
the North Paduca-Delaware Pool, Lea County, New
Mexico.

MR. KELLY: Booker Xelly of White, Gilbert,
Koch and Kelly appearing on behalf of the aéplicant.

I have one witness, Mr., Examiner, and ask
that he be sworn.

(Witness sworn.)

BILLY R. HENSON

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, was
examined and testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. KELLY:

Q wWould ycu state your nume, pesition ang
employer, please?

A Billy R. Henson, Texaco, Incorporated in
Hobbs. I am the Hobbs District Production Engineer.

Q@ Mr. Henson, how do you spell your last
name?

A H-E~-N~5-0-N.




Q And have you previously qualified as an
expert witness before this Commission?

A ko,

Q Will you give the Examiner a brief resume
of your professional education and experience?

A I am a graduate of Texas Tech, 1959,
Bachelcr of Science Degree in Petrcleum Engineering,
have eight years of oilfield and related experience,
having held various field assignments with Texaco,
and holding my present position for some three
months.

Q Now, are you familiar with the Paduca-~
Delaware Pool?

A Yes, sir.

Q All right.

MR. KELLY: Mr. Examiner, are the witness'
qualifications acceptable?
MR. NUTTER: Yes, tney are.
(Whercupon, Applicant's
Exhibits 1 through 3 were
marked for identification.)

Q (By ¥r. Kelly) Please refer to what has

been marked Exhibit Number One, which is a structure

map and a plat of the area, and locate the wells




that were producing at the time of this last
hearing in June, 19687

A In June of 19€8, we had Wells Number 69
and 70 in Section 34 producing.

Q And at that time, both of those wells
were classified as oil wells, is that correct?

4 Yes sir, that's correct.

Q Now, what has happened so far as those
two wells since that time?

A Number 70 has been reclassified as a
gas well effective March 1st, 1969, in accordance
with the special field rules.

Q Is that since the special rules in this
pocl define as gas well as having a GOR of thirty
thousand to one, is that correct?

A That is correct, and this well was
producing with a GOR in excess of thirty thousand
to one,

Q Now, what new developments have occurred
in the pcol since June of '68?

A Since June of '68, we drilled Well

Nuwnver 71 1iiv the scuthwest anartar of the northwest

guarter, which was a dry hole. On the drill stem




test of the pay, what was considered to be pay, we
recovered only water, with no show of o0il or gas.

Well Number 72 in the southeast quarter
of the southeast quarter of 33 has been completed in
September of 1968. It's a dry gas well.

Well Number 73 just south of Number 72
was completed in December of 1968, also a dry gas
well.

Q@ Both of thesa2 new wells, Number 72 and
73, are off-structure oil and gas contacts, is that
right?

A Both wells are completed above the oil-
gas contact.

Q And as T understand it, you now have four
compieted wells in this pool, three of which are
classified as a gas well and one which is still
classified as an oil well?

A That is correct.

Q And actually, of the gas wells, Number 70
is the only one that's producing any oil at all?

A This is true,

Q All right; now, based upon the drilling




that has occurred in the area, in your opinion,
what would be the defined limits of the pool?

A We feel that the pool limits have been
established on the north, the east and the southeast
portion of the pool due to dry holes in those areas.

Q So there still might be some drilling
sites in the southwest or west?

A This is true.

Q Does Texaco have any present plans to
drill additional wells?

A At this time, we have no scheduled wells
to be - drilled, but it's highly probable that we
could drill one or more gas wells in the gas area.

Q All rignt; now, refer to what has been
marked Exhibit Number Two, which is a compilation
of completion data on all the wells. Would you just
briefly point out the significant factors there?

A Exhibit Twce simply shows the completion
date, completion interval, dirt-floor elevations,
current status and the monthly production for April
or May on each individual well,

Q Now, what is your actual daily oil

production on your Wells Number 69 and 70?




A Well Number 69 is currently producing
approximately six barrels of oil per day, and
Number 70 is producing eight barrels of oil per
day. These are current test figures, since this
Exhibit Two was prepared before these tests were
taken.

Q Pardon me, I -- what was your answer on
that?

A Number 69 is producing six barrels of
0il per day, and Number 70 is eight barrels of oil
per day.

MR. NUTTER: Give us the gas while you're

at it, Mr. Henson, please, on those two wells?

A Number 69, gas production is 700 MCF
per month; Number 70, in the month of Aoril, produced
3334 mMCF.

Q (By Mr. Kelly) You can go ahead on those,
72 and 73.

A Number 72 is currently producing 1148
MCF per month; Number 73 is producing 4958 per month.
Now, I might add that these figures were prior to

setting a compressor Lu nandldé Uhc

o e hoc
(O ) L L Nsars vttvue

n

wells, and they are -- are actually low to what




the wells have been potentizlly producing.
MR. NUTTER: 1Is the compressor on
there now?

A The compressc¢r has been set and is operating.

Q (By Mr. Kelly) Now, referring to what
has been marked Exhibit Number Three, your cross-
section, would you point out the gas-0il contact
that you established on those?

A We have established a gas-0il contact
in this pool of minus 1269-1265, as exhibited by
the dashed line on the horizontal plane there at
minus 1265.

Q Now, is there anything else you want to
point cat of significance on the cross section?

A You might show that Well Number 70 is
completed across the gas-o0il contact,

Q Now, I believe at the last hearing
Mr. Wigham, the witness from Texaco, testified
that in his opinion this was a solution gas drive
reservoir with prcbable gas cap. Based on the
more up to date studies, what is your opinion on
this?

A We feel that it's a solution gas drive




with a large gas cap and just a small oil column.

Q Now, you have already given the current
rate of your gas production on the wells?

A Yee, sir.

Q None of these wells appear capable of
making their allowable based on the present field
rules of three thousand to one GOR, is that correct?

A That's true.

Q Now, are all these wells now connected
to a gas line?

A Yes sir, they are.

Q Now, based on the experience over the
year, do you feel that the present field rules
have aliowed an efficient and economical development
of this pool?

A Yes, I do.

Q Are you asking that any changes be made
in the pool rules, or are you asking that they be made
permanent at this time?

A We are asking that they be made permanent
at this time,.

Q Now, since none of the existing wells ure

capable of using their three thousand to one GOR,
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what is Texaco's position, why are they seeking
the retention of that particular rule?

A We feel that a solution GOR of approxi-
mately three thousand exists in the oil column, and
it's only logical that a limiting GOR should be
stayed at or near that figure. Further, any additional
gas well completions might possibly resuit in a top
allowable well. Alsc, we fecel that workover prospects
exist in Wells Number 72 and 73, since they indicated
that they woulc produce top allowalle on our initial
potential of the two wells.

Q What are your figures for your gas-o0il
ratio on that Number 69 0il well?

A We have established a solution GOR for
Number 69 as an oil well, that being about three
thousand to one. The initial potential test indicated
a solution gas-o0il ratio of thirty-three, ten, and we
have had subsequent tests to run as low as twenty-seven
fifty,but I might add that the cumulative producing
GOR over the eighteen month history of the well has
averaged thirty-five forty.

Q And then if you were to bring in a good

gas well or another oil well, it's possible that it




would be unfairly limited by a two thousaznd to
one GOR?

A This is the way we feel. Tt wouldn't
be unjustified, but penalized,

Q Now, do you feel that the retention of
this three thousand to one GOR would in any way
endanger the reservoir?

A We do not feel that there would be any
detrimental effect on the reservoir from the three
thousand to cne GOR. It is possible that the oil
ring could move up-structure. However, we feel
that this oil ring, being relatively small, the
change in the ultimate recovery would be small or
negligible.

Q I see.

A It should be pointed out that within the
two thousand to one limiting GOR, that the same
problem would exist under the present characteristics
of the reservoir. And I might say that it appears
that Well Number 69 will be the only oil well completion
in the pool due to its low economic value,

Q You. are basically dealing with a gas

reservoir here, aren't you?




A That's the way it looks,
Q Were Bxhiblits One through Three prepared
by you or under your supervision?
A Yes sir, they were.
MR. KELLY: I would move the introduction
of Applicant's Exhibits One through Three.
MR. NUTTER: Texaco's Exhibits One through
Three will be admitted in evidence.
(Whereupon, Applicant's
Exhibits 1 through 3 were
offered and admitted in
evidence.)
MR. KELLY: That's all we have on direct,

Mr. Examiner.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. NUTTER:

Q Mr. Henson, according to the Exhibit Five
at the original hearing of this pool -- well, no, it's
not according to the exhibit, it's according to a
note made on this exhibit, it must be on some other
exhibit, the estimated gas-o0il contact at that time
was 12 minus 1240°?

A Yes sir, at that time. That's where we

thought it was, dbut I -- buti in reading the transcrint )

M

T know that you questioned maybe that we were completed
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in that Number 70 across the gas-o0il contact, and
it so happened that we weren't.

Q The only change which has been made
in the last year as far as classification of wells
is you have had a well that has gone from an oil
well to a classification of a gas well?

A Yes, sir.

Q And there haven't been any changes --
re-classifications in the opposite direction?

A No, sir.

Q So it would appear then, if anything,
that the gas-o0il contact is moving downwards rather
than upward?

A Well, we haven't -- we feel that *his
1265 is where the thing happened originally, and
we don't feel that there has been any movement up
of it, because actually we haven't produced enough
volume out tiuere, out of those two gas wells to
effectively change that thing, change the pressure.
These two were -- these three gas wells have been on
production about three months and have a low curnulative
recoovery.

Q They are new wells then?
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A Yes siv, as far as the producing part
goes, they are new. They were completed in '6%8,
but we didn't get them on the line until February
the 18th of this year.

Q I see; and then when was this compressor
installed?

A Its been in operation about one month.

Q So you will expect to see these withdrawals

increase from those two gas wells?

A Yes, we do.

Q Actually, from all three of the gas wells,
I suppose?

A Yes, sir. I have current test figures
on those three wells since we installed the
compressor.

Q I'd like to have those.

A Okay, on those three gas welils, Well
Number 70 is producing 400 MCF per day, or twelve
million per month; Number 72. 75 MC¥, or two point
twenty~five million per month; Number 73 is producing
350 MCF per day, or ten point five million per
month . That's with the compressor.

) 30 fne Number 70 is thz best gas well
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you got there then, isn't it?
A According to the test, it is.

MR. NUTTER: Are there any further
questions of this witness?

MR. KELLY: Mr. Examiner, I'd like to
ask if the Commission has received a letter from
New Mexico Electric Service Company, which is the
purchaser of the gas. It probably came in today's
date, but I have a copy of this, which was mailed.

MR. NUTTER: T don't think there's one
in the case file.

MR. KELLY: T would like to include
that in the record. It just indicates that they
are purchasing our gas and have a market which
will take all the gas that we can produce.

That's all we have.

MR. NUTTER: Ir there's no further gquestions
of Mr. Henson, he may be excused.

(Witness excused.)

MR. NUTTER: Does anyone nave anything
they wish to offer in Case 37862 w='11 take the
case under advisement.

ow, a fifteen-minuite recess.
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STATF OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF BERNALILLG )

I, JERRY MARTINEZ, Notary Public in and for the
County of McKinley. State of New Mexico, do hereby
certify that the foregoing and attached Transcriot
of Hearing before the New Mexico 0il Conservation
Commission was reported by me and that the same is a

true and correct record of the said proceedincgs. to
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MR, OIUTTER: Wa will call next Case NHumber 3786,

MR, HATCH: Case 378G. Application of Texaco Inc,
for special ponol rules, Lea Countv, Mew Mexico.

M. KELLY: Booker Kellv of Thite, Gilhert, Koch
and Kellv on behalf of the Applicant. I have one witness and
ask that he he sworn,

{(Vlitness sworn.)
{(Whereunon, Fxhibits 1
through 10 were marked

for identification.)

CANL L. WHIGHAM, JR,

called as a witness, having heen first dulv sworn, was
examined and testified as follows:

DIRECT NXAMINATION

BY MR, KELLY:

0 Would vou state vour name, position and cemplover,
nlease?
A I amn Carl T,, Whigham, Junior; ennloved hv Texacc,

Incornorated as !tidland Division Proration finagincey, located
in tidland, "Texas.

i anld ven bhriefly state ohat Toxaco saonks b Ehig
apolication?

A e soatt tho adontion of special Hool rulnsg Lo

aovern the Covelonieni, oo oroctistion oF rosarvos Tros oo

L L




dorth Paduca-Delavare Pool in Loa Conntve, Mew llexico,

e
At

Referring to what has been marted Uxhibit o, 1,
wvhich ig a nlat of the genereal area, would vou exnlain that
to the Examiner?

A Yes, Oxhihit Mo, 1 is a nlat of the North Paduca-
Delaware Pool area. 'The develooment that has Laxen place to
date is located in Section 24 in the center of the mav. The
first well drilled was comnleted in lovember, that's Well
Ho., 69, deosignated as an ol) well in the Southuast Ouarter of
Seaction 34, Also in that ownarter section i1s the next well
drilled, fell o, 79, which is designated here as & gas well,
Immediatelv north of Well Mo, 79 is a pronosed location for
Well Mo, 71, Drilling operations wore actually commenced on
this well about three days age. This man also shows all of
the otfset overators. There are scven offset onerators that
have heon notificd of this anvnlication

0O ™is Section 34 is all in the Cotton Draw Unit, s
that rioht?

Bl Yes, that's correct,

O ANNG THC uten Cuunlant $fF Eheo Ootdron Drav Ind e e
tho east adae of Saction 347

b5 bt is ocarrooh,

0 Just for a mattor of clarificption, vouy




identification there of Townshin 24 Southy, Pange 30 Jlast

actually refers to the heavy line running along the hottom of
Scection 34, is that right?

n Yes. The Section 34 in wvhich doevelonmant has
occurred to date is in Ranae 32 Fast in Townshin 24 South,

Q Now, Exhihkit llo. 2 is a sumnarv ol vour nroposed
rules. Would vou brieflv go over those for the Examiner?

A Yes, In our awonlication for a hearing we summarize
them verv briecflv, but we list them again hore as an exhibit,
The first nrovision we are reaquesting is £0-acre oil well
spacing and l6N-acre gas well snacing with administrative
procedures for annroval of non-standard nroration units that
mayv be comorised of less than 160 acres,

The sccond nrovision is that gas wells in this nool
be defined as anv well with a gas-oil ratio excecding 30,000
cuhic fmet of gas nnr harrel of oil, and that an oil well he
defined as anv well that produces oil with a gas-oil ratio
of less than 372,000, Thirdlv, we are requesting a rule
preventing the simultaneous desiqnation of acrzage to oil
and gas wells,

famher fonr, we are remuesting a timitino gas-oil
ratio of 3,200 cubic fect of gas ver bHaryal of oil, ‘Clumber

fFive., wn reaguest a rule to orovide gas wall aliovabhiles coual




[at

to ton ol well aliowahles tinos the timiting gas-0il vatio
times a fraction, the numerator of which 1s the number of
acres assianed to the well and denominator, 40,

Six, we are reouesnting a rule that will vwrovide for
neriodic annual gas-o0il ratio tests to he reported to the
Commission on the standard form C-116.

Seventh and last, we are requesting six months'
balancing meriod with balancing dates of Januarv the lst and
July the lst of each vear.

0 Were these rules hasically patterned after the
Nouble "X" Field, which is located a little over a mile north
of the pronosed field?

A Yes, thev were. These two fields are verv similar,
s0 we choose to pattern these rules as nearly as possible to
the Double "X"-Delaware Iool,

) Can vou explain to the Pxaminer what differences
there are in the nrovosed rule and the Doubhle "X rules?

A Yes. ‘There are twentv-two various rules in the
Double “"X"-Delaware Pool, but thev can he consolidated into
these seven vrovisions that we nave roguescsd hore,  The madior

N
- e

differences are two in nunber, the fFirst 1s that £Hhe Doubhloe

Solaware Pool, aboubt one and 5 2alf o Eo tuvo mileo to tho nortnh,

Doaco s dTimiting gas-oll ratio of 2,000 Lo onn, and we !l o

1My Nl
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reaquesting 3,000 t£o one, Also, the Double "NX"-Doalaware Pool
has & rule that nrovides ror quarterlv gas-oil ratio tests,
and we are recommending that annual gas-oil ratio tests he
taken.

Q I notice that in vour apnlication, or in the
publication for this hearing, the publication sets out the
location requirements and that is not in vour summarv, What
location requirements are vou redquesting?

N e would sugaest and recommend that wells bo
located no closer than 330 feet to tract boundaries and oauarter,
auarter section lines and no closer than 66N feet from other
wells comnleted in the same reservoir,

0 Nov', turning to what has heen marked as Exhibit
No. 3, which is vour structure man, would vou exwlain that
significance to the Dxaminer?

A Exhibit o, 3 isc a structura man contourad with
5N-foot contnur intervals on tov of t. 2 Delaware sand. The
first thing it shows is the relationship between the Horth
Paduca-Delawvare Pool, located in Section 34 in the anbroximate
center of the man 2nd the Doubkle "I" Pool, svoroxinately two
miles to the north, and i

o Paducac-Railoarare Poeol, annrvoximatelwy

s Ahiran vvenla a1l o ayraehen Trom the Dadavare



v

sand, whiiceh s the udner wroducine aand swemb:or of the 3elld
Canvon, which is the unnor formation in the Delaware mountain
groun in the Guadaluncan series, You will note from this
structure contour man that all three of these nools are
alioned on a north-south trending monocline., Ve believe that
this North Paduca Pool 1is sevarated ftrom the pool to the norih
and the one to the southr primarilv by veormeability and
vorositv pinchouts.,

Toward the sou:ly drv holes have been drilled bhetween
the !Torth Paduca Peool and the Paduca-iielawarce Pcol. Also over
in Section 35 a drv hole has been drilled in the Southwest
Ounarter. There have been no Arv holes drilled hetween the
Double "X" Pool to tho north and the North Paduca-NDelawvare;
however, the nroduction or ovroductivityv of the wells is low
and we believe that there is nrobhably a norosityv ninchout
across there.

0 You feel there 1s a compnlete separation between the
Dovhle "X" Prield and the orth Paduca and the Paduca TField to

the nouth?

A Yes., we lecl these wools ars duitc sinilor, hoawever,
wo fo helinve thev are senarabe rosorvolrs, ith onlv two

N

walls drilled and »reoducinag o date in the Yorth Padaca-

Delavaroe Ponl, o connot acourately dalinaonte (b Jimiss of




this rasoyvoir, However, we do frel that this voservoir

will be similar to the many other D-hlaware reservolirs that
have heen develoned in New Mexico, most of which will have a
limit on the down-structure side due to oil-water contact.
Tovr, our loqg calculations and the production from
indicate that we are, in Well No. 69, af or near the
oil-water contact.

MR, NUTTER: ‘What about the well in Section 357
Was it water-nroductive?

THE NITNESS: I don't have the detalls on the
production, hut it undoubtedlv was hecause it encountered the
Delaware sand, as shown here on the log at a suhsca denth of
1296, and all of the welils shown on this map will produce
water if they're completed helow or at that depth.

0 (Bv tr, Kellv) Do vou know what the water-oil
contact up here in the Double "X” is?

A I pelleve that it is at aporoximatelv 1260 feet and
also down in the Paduca-Deliavare,
i, VITHRSS: Trin,
P, NUTTER: So vou antlicivate 1260 here?

PATTTe T irerre e ge -
A SR DI O TN R et

ually we heve aatimated that the

oLl ~wataer contact in the Paduca-TDelavare mav bo lowror, e




think 1¢
location
think th

Now undivn we

mav ba at 1290 foet in this vool,
MR, NUTTER: But vou went west for vour first
atter vour discoverv, anvway?
THE WITNDSS: We wont updin,
MNP, NUTTRR: And got gas?
THE WITNRESS: Vea, and some oil,
e limits of this nool will he determined bhv

and varmeahilitv

shalines

bhe confi

Q

data, which is Zxhibit Yo, .

for the

A

in this

Delaware resoyvoirs,
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saturati
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Lxaminer?

Yes.

Yorth Paduca-Delaware Pool is

on 1is

timated rat2r-oil contact

Locontact
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This shows,

anout 47

vinchouts that are caused bv the

move undin in the Delawvare sands,

course, bv our later doveloomant.

Kellv}) VYou have a sumnary of the

Would vou go through

again,
similar to

1t has a hioh norositv and

resvectively,

percent, Here is where we

at a minus 1297,

o R W1
Ch L. ) e

"his aives

ob, however, ve ostimate than thn
Ll ey a1 abhoul 13 Faet,
VAR s 0 LT o dh ol oand

Th

<

porosity

increase in

™is will
reservoir
that

that the »nroducing reservoir
other

permeability

Foy

water

have listed

~ o



for the gas. The orossure s about 17123 PL.S.I. at the
nvraesent time in the reservoir and we list here that in our
oninion this is a tyrical stratiaorarhic trav and the producing

mechanism is solution gas drive.

0 {hat acreage is going to bhe dedicated or is dedicated
Lo thc two wells?

A lell, at the nresent time the nool is oparating

under statewide reqgulations, so the fort! east Quarter of the

Southwost Ouarter would be dedicated to Vorll Mo, 67 and the

Northwest OQuarter of the Southwest Ouarter would he dedicated
to Well tMo. 70,

Upon approval of these rules the acreage for Well
No. 69 will remain the same, however, the remaining 120 acres

in the Southwest Ouarter of Section 34 weould be dedicated

to VWell o, 70,

0o Going on to Fxhibit YNo. 5, which is your well data
for vour two wells, woul:sd vou hrieflv go over that for the
LCxaminer?

A Yes, This shous the linited develovmant in this
NOOL Lo Geler, wabtly YVall o, 20 bodins commlates laat Cloverhar
and Yiell Yo, 77 bholna comnletad last Nlarch., Hoth valls are
comnlobal abt covroxinateols Do some intorval ittt rocard to
donth o an st hoooa Yatar ewnhiihin, bhoeh el s aro comolotod




in the same ageological intorval, e list on this oxhibit the
clevation of hoth wells, Annlvine this number to the comnletion
interval we will £ind that Yell o, 70 is compnleted exactlv

20 feet higher structurallv than “ell Ho., 62. Well Mo, 69 is
presently vumping at a rate of 11 harrels of oil and 17 bharrels
of water daily with a gas-oil ratic of 2270, whereas Well ‘'lo.
70, the gas well, is flowing 27 rarrels of o0il, 30 barrels

of water, with a gas-oll ratio of 27,637,

0 Mow, Tihibits 6 and 7 are the loos of the tuo wells;
do vou have anvithina vou want to add on that?

A Actually the information that is shown on the logs
is also contained hare in a tabular form on this Exhibit No. 5.

0 Go on to vour completion and the test historv of
the two wells, which we bhave marked as Lxhibits 8 and 2,

1 Exhibits & and 9 show, firstly, the difficulty
encountrered in comnlceting these wells., The wells reauire a
considerable amount of stimulation sefore thev vill »roduce
These exhibits also show that oven after this tyne of
treatment, the nroductivity is not hich at all. It also
indicates the auesiin L ccoauelon,  YWe rhink that with the
rules that rave baen recomnoandaad, that this tvne of production
couls b nconomical,

ki N S N r v N - .
Al o, G, wes acLcazod and ther gand Droach

T 54 . B - PRI - 37 N N N - - L T e ey, Pl L S -
e atier aeovoral dawvs of soobhing o1l obf e toad fluid was



rocoverad and new oil was »resont in the well YHore, At that
time a rump was installed and the first test taken Novemhor
23, 1967 showed 29 harrels of new oil and 46 harvels of vater
nroduced during a 24-hour period with a gas-oil ratio of
2,400, Then over the next two or three nonths the production

el A
e

¥z
cCiing

o)
(t

2 11 harvele nf nil and 17 haryvels ot water with

a gas-oil ratio of 2,970, That's the same test that wvas

renorted previouslw on our exhihit entitled "Well Data
Summarv" ,

Y

Then the next exhibit, xhibhit

Mo, 9 gives the same
information for Well No, 70, This well was comwleted in a
very similar manner; however, as shown bv these tests, it
nroduces about ten or eleven harrels of oil with about 40
barrels of water, .ith a cas-oil ratio ranoing anywhere from
27,6830 uop to in excess of 110,500 cubic fect of gas ver
harrel of oil,

0 How, I take it vou don't fecl that anv of the
present wells or anv of the future wells in this pool will
probablv he ton allowable oil wells?

A Tt is not indicated Hv the production and test
history of thaose two wolls,

0 nd vou wreviously teatifind this is a solution

e i I ~
Qs Grive!




A Yos,

0 Do vou think that nhaving a agas-oil ratio of B;DGH
to one would have anv effect on ultimate recovery in this
reservoir?

A It should have no effrct at all on ultimate recovery.
The rate of withdrawals from this soluticn tyre raservoir
should have no effect on anv amnount of oil that is ultimately
recovered from the roservoir,

0 Do vou have an oninion as to the effect that a
2,000 to one GOrF would have on further develovment and,
therefore, ultimate recovarv in this nool?

A Vell, with the standard 2,000 limiting gas-oil
ratio, these walls rould be penalirzed excessively, and
unnecessarilv, it would accosmvlish no useful purpose and also
it would cause an orerator to be reluctant te drill additional
wells in this arca 17 he thonaght that his wells would e
undulv and unnacessarily venalivzed with regard to allovatle,

O No vou thinlt that a 3,002 to one GOR would have

any advarse effecct on anvonn's coryelative rights in the area?

1 o, vhosnonlo nob,
0 Totalo it thatb o in o vour il Waaod an h
0 v a I vour oninion, AG0OC () [GERXS
oo Tini bioes of o g ot ehat wnn could arasoass Plat vl

S T Y ey Y "-;yr.‘()l'xr_:-_ RS I ESRFA N B I
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s Yes, ™o most recont test shiows that 1t as oo
gas-0il ratio of 27,080 some odd cubic feet ner harrel of oil.
We haven't mentiored vet, but this well has only vroduced
about once a weel. Ve do not have it connected to a gas
outlet at the nresent time, so for conservation nurnoses we
onlv produce it a ninimum amount and we feel that this gas-
0il ratio will go higher if we produce it continuouslv,

Alona these same lines I can advise that there are
two gas lincs in the verv imnediate area of this developmant
and we feel that as soon as we find out what rules we'll be
onerating under, and also comnlete ell "To. 79, correction,
Wall o, 7V, we vill have a hettor idea, much better idea
of how much agas will be available and we anticinate no
difficultyv vhatsoever in neootiating a contract to sell all the
aas that is »urchased,

O You have an Uxhihit Mo, 19 which is your total
nerformance, do von have anvihing vou want to ada on that?

B Yes, I would like to sav that BExhibit No. 19

represonts the nroduction of oill, water and gas on a monthlw

hasis sinan Jouvelannnnt, However, since Unll "o, 670 and Yel]
70 are somechiet Jditorong, thoso aarytys yonyroaantoan avoraoo
- ! . : e s, | O TR ts S ARy
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W o have already casanaagod v Bt b gt v

made on these two wells and thairy oroducinag cavalbilities, and

that information would Yo nnch more valild on o an individuoal

well basis then anvthine gt conlad bhe determined from

Exhibit o, 10, So this ¢xribhit serves nrimariley to show how

Paduca-Delawars Pool since it was discovered last Hovenber.

0 1 assume, hased on the information veu now have,
that vou feel that an oil vell could drain 40 acres and a
qas well 160 acres?

r Yes, ve do. ~And, of course, this spacing is
statewide swacina, s0 we think that the future develonment
can procced under that tvne of regulation,

0 In vour oninion, would the arantina of this
i

avnlication prevent waste and »nromote the 2fficient

nroduction of hvdrocarbons in the nrovosed nool?

i Yoesi,
( mmd orotect correlative rights of all oneorators?
7 Yos, ve thinh so,

. . - 3 1 . ) O . s | R T T T =TS B | e
N JURS L s Lo LD g i vt ’ 1 3 TOOL et b

unAdey vear sunarvicion?

Yoo oy snaye
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xhibits 1 through 10,

MR, NUTTER: Texaco's Lxbhiibits 1 through 10 wiil e

admitted in evidence.

(WVheraunon, Dxhibits 1
through 10 were offerec
and admitted in evidence.)

MR, ERLLY: That's all 1 have, Mr. Examiner, on
direct,
CROSS LMAMINATION
BY IR, HUTTHD:
0 ir. Whigham, vou had a verv hrief verforated

interval in both of these wells, the No, 69 is perforated

from 4795 +o 4800, which is onlv five feet, The other well,

which is the gas well, is verforated from 4764 to 74, so it's

only perforated ten feet there. Is there anv possibility
that you have got a gas-0il contact and that that ten-foot

interval in the o, 70 has cut that gas-oil contact?

-

n

(=T

ey

There 1is a possibilite that the oorforations

Well Mo, 70 could be verv near to the gas-oil contact.
0 Because, of course, vou onlv have ten feet

nerfrrated hut vou have twice as manv feet of nerforations

as vou do in the other wnll,

., PR v . [N SO BN [ PR P - - 1 B N e
: Yos,  Yes, that's oossinlio, Lo i o raelor Hhaortt to

our well data enhibhidt, Hmeinis e, O R L O A A
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[l
teow

a comnletion intervai hased umon sea lowvel of 12579 to 12

The ten feet vou referred to, and then we have cestimated our

1

gas-oil contact at a rinus 1247, sc our astimate at this time

ot

i1s that the cas-o0il contact is some 1£ feet above the ton
of the rerforations in Well llo., 77,

0 How do vou account ter the higy'l gas-oil ratio here,

then?
A 7e1l, there is undouhtedlv a transition zone and we--
QO You are in the transitional “one?
S Actuallv I would imacgine that if we were comnleted

another 18 fen: up we night aget mavhe, well, closs to drv oas.
0 This is wvhat's concerning me, Mr. Whigham, You are
asking for a 3,000 to one GOR here and if vou go un here, go
on ub-structure and get well above the gas-oil contact and get
into a érv gas zone and start taving gas out at the current

“arvels of oil ner dav ten allavahle times 3,003

rate of 5
tirees 30 davs a month, vou will he takinag out five million
cuabic fect of gas a dav. J'm wonderina if vou are acinag to
comuiete the gas cap that miqght be here and cause the

i : : ~ . o . -— —5. R S PN 1
migration of 211 UP-sanG and wet Tiose wdas 3anan, thorebvy
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tronding north od south and this miaht well, baen, ossentialle
be a gas reseyvolr,

0 o vou know up here in the Doubhle "N" Field this
Tennnco gas well which Ls there in Section 22, 1is it a dry
gas well oy is it a well that maltes il and gas, or what?

HEY

3 Well, I'm nnt familiar with this Douhle “X" Pool.

*,

However, with the several oil wells that are indicated east
of that well, it would armear to mne that Vell Yo, 2, the gas
wall, would nrehabilv he cormleted in the gas ca».
0 0f coursn, it'a a cooa nalf mile from the nearest
011 well to the gas well., l!Here on vour location vou went a
cquarter of a mile away and chanae from an oil well to cas well.
A Yes.

)

0 It mav be that vou have some drv cas if vou keen on
going west uo-ctracture befora von aget to this norositv and

nermeability vinchout?

=
s

[

A "Mat nav be true. could certainlv “avwson that
Well No. 71 beina on the strilte +«ith Yell lo. 70 mav not, well,
we don't lnow what that will show, it shonld he a well

cimilar to Wall Yo, 77, bhut anv future develonment will

nrobhablyv bho woskuward and mossible ap that tine we will have a

hottoy ides of whall wwne of resosyoroiy e oy ho
o Theidental ey, for Lho gt of e roonrd, Dhait Tive




million thet 1
acres, If vou

nroducing over

was tallting about awhiilo ago o would he for 4N
had 160 acres for a gas well you would he

twenty-one million?

A Yes,
Q Is there anyv dgas can that vou know of in the
Paduca-Delaware sand down in wour posl to the south?  Thre

exhibit doesn't show anv gas wells in this portion of the

nool, anywav,.

Pool, I don't
helawvare,

No,

axactlv where

have with me t}

Commission at other Texaco hearings concerninag the Cotton
Draw Unit area,

no gas wells in

0 o gas can to the wesf ir th2 »nool in that case?

iy T,

o Thare s the Dattieo dxe-Malawvare Pool, do vou ltnow?
A T looh~d that un a Tow Axvrs ano, I don't romonboy

Tt . . - ety gy N e B SN | iy 4 s
1 onras, Lowras ronovaed Tron thiis ared

A That's right, Tet me refeor to another man that o

1at shows in more detail that Paduca-Delaware

helieve theve are anv gas wells ir the Paduca-

I have another man here that shows the entire

v
14

Paduca-Delaware Pool and there are no gas wells designated

on this particular nap. 7%This man has heen nrasepted to the

s0 vou have this man on file. It indicates

this inmedinto areca.

, so T




didn't investicate 1t.

0 It's a similar tvne of nool to this, however, isn't

A I don't know, I don't know exactlv what tvpe it 1is.

It was removed from this area so I didn't investigate it.

o Tow long do vou think it will he hefore the No. 71
is completed, Mr., Whigham?

A Proballv one month from now we should have a test
on it.

0 and vou didn't have anv other locations vronosed right
at this wnresent time?

A No, we don't., llowever, !'vr, Beard, who holds half

interest in the half section immediatelv west of this area,
has indicated an interest in the development in this area
and it's quite possible that a well will be drilled in the
near future in the Dast Half of Section 233,

0 lle'd nrohable wait the outcome of No. 7. before

he drilled that?

A Yes., Texaco has one-fourth interest in the Iast
Mal€ 5f Cactinn 22, T +hin’ 211 Af thia i1ia chaum on Txhihit

Mo, 1. Texaco has a fourth, Paul Liovnett has a fourth
and BSeavd 011 Cormany bas ane~-half internst, and all thrae

ey

o7 t"’Nfsf‘rs "-"‘{‘.’\0 Wy 5 O 3 TR sy ot 3 e 4 Y
Ol those nartiles have oxnressed intorest an Duarthor
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develoonont,

O e were talling about Bxhibhit 5 avhile aga, we got
these subsea elevations of these perforatedc intervals on the
No. 7 well, what would that be for the Mo. 60? Have vou got
those fiqured out?

A Yes. The comnletion interval would bhe from 1278 to
1283,

Q That's where vou had vour twenty feet difference then,
between 5¢ and 797
A Yos,

HRL DIUTTIR: Are there any other cuestions of ir.
Whigham?

MR. KELLY: Just one or two guestions.

REDIPNCT IXAMINATION

~

BY MR, KELLY:

O The nronosa2d rules are nronosaed as temporarv or
pernanent rules?
A ell, we have oronosed them as narmanent rules,

Meedless to sav, Yexaco will bo, and other onerators will he

Abhraining as much raservoir information as nossibla in ordex

to rore acenrately dalincate the ragervolr and defins iis

oroducing charvacteristics. U -rould, of cours:

O, Nave o

ohjection at all to Dhaso mialos beoilno hroauiboatod onoa




tewmerary basis for, sav, o twalve-month noriod., Pe exnoct
to have additional information, certainlv, hv that time,

0 If the Commission wanted to continue jurisdiction
of this case, sav, to iind the effect that higher GOR ratio

would have, vou would have no ohjection?

o)

~d =11
A A e @

MR, NUTTER: Alcong those same lines, in the event
that the Commission aprroves these nool rules yvou have pronosed
here while this nool is bheing investicated on a temnorary basis,
wouldn't it ho advisable for the Commission to schedule the
GOR tests more freaquent than once a vear in order to detect
migration of oil up-structure?

THE WITYTISS

7
Yas

. Ve have considered that, Mr.

xaminer, and there would he no ohjection to submitting these

tests nore freaquontlye,

S A
“id

TIMMMT D .
?\()[jn‘x-“

"TOR: At least during the period of
development and fluctuation in the nool?

TUE UIMNESS:  Abhsolutelv, Ue will have the gas-oil
ratio availahle, if vou would like to sec them more fraguently,

— T WAt
L .

A

iowrn mrahable oeoan o wanldd, e voul”d have no ohjection

at all to auvarterly or semi-anrually cas-o0il oratio tosts,
T, N e Yo further undorsitansg thooloin thhe

ovant Lhe Commissing arntara Sho ardngy and aoanrowas fhs




-

designation cevitain wells as ans wells and cortain wells as

oil wells, that it would bhe nrobhibited to produce the gas

and flare the gas until such a time as thev had been connected?
THID WITNDSS:  Yes, v understand that., Ve feel, as

I mentioned nreviouslv, that we can get suitable contract and

can sell all tha gas that will be produced.

MR, NUTTER: This would not onlv be gas well gas,

(A%}

hut casinghead aas as well

THE TITNESS: Yes,

'3

‘R, WUTTER: Very good, Anv further ouestions of
lr, Whigham? 1a mav he excused.

(171itness excused.)

i
o]

. MUTTER: Do vou have anvthing further, Mr., Kellvy?
MR, KELLY: ‘o.
MR, NUTTTR: [Poes anvone have anvthing further to
offer in Case 37802 Ve will take the casce under advisement

1y

and the heavring is adiourncad,
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STATH O LLw “BXNICO )
COUNITY OF DERUALILLO )

I, aADA DRARILLY, SNotary Pubhlic in and for the County of
Bernalillo, State of [low Vexico, do herehy cortify that the
foregoing and attached Transcriont of Hearing hefore the MNew
Max1co U1l Conservation Commisasisn wae renorted by me; and
that the same is a true and correct record of the said
nroceedings, to the best of my kXnowledage, skill and arilitv,

Witness mv Hand and Seal this 9ih Cav of Julv, 1363,

i

/CZKJ/ /74/\/& v n[zﬂ/

NOTARY PURLIC

My Commission Expires:

June 19, 1971,
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SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, NEARINGS, STATE WENTS. EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAY COPY, CONVENTIONS

709 SIMMS BLDG. ¢ 7.0, BOX 1092 & PHONE 243449 © ALBUOUERQUE, NEW MIXICO

Ll CRE THE
REW HEXICO OLIL CCGNSERVATION COXMISSION
Santa e, how flexico

January 6, 1971

EXAMINER HEARING
IN THE MATTER OF:

R e e e . e I R et

Case No. 3786 being rcopened pursuant

to the provisions of Order No. R-3437-4,
which Order extended for a preriod of 18
months the special rules and regulations

for the North Paduca-~Delaware Pool, Lea Cage No.
County, New Mexico. All interested per- 3786
sons may appear and show cause wnhy the (Reopened)

gas-liguid ratio limitation of 3,000 cubic
feet of gas per barrel of liquid hydro-
carbons should not be reduced, and why

the special rules and regulations should
not be discontinued.

e v e e e T A e P D M W b S e R L D G W W e e e e e M A e a8 wn W o @

S S N Nt S N S N N N N N?

BEFORE: Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
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PAGE 3

MR.OHATCH:  this is Case No. 37806, reonened, in
the matter of Case No. 27806 being reonencd pursuant o the
provisions of Order No. R-3437-a, winich Ovder extended for
a period of 18 months the special rules and regulations for
the North Paduca-Delaware Pool, Lea County, New Mexico,

MR, BATEMAN: 7T am Ken Bateman; I am an attorney
associated with whife, Gilbert, Koch and ¥elly of Santa
Fe, and I am appearing for Texaco, the original apolicant

in this case. 1 have ore witness, F. D. McCarter.

E. D. McCARTER

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, was
examined and testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. BATEMAN:
Q Mr. McCarter, have ycu previously appeared be-
forz the Commission and had vour qualifications entered

~
Pl
H

as a matter oi vecord?

A I have,.
G Are you personally familiar with the arc in

question in tnis casec, Case No. 37867

A Al
) o e e, b ey ye T vy Ty ey e cevis 1 . Cornr i
S A5 oo natter of chwanolory, would vou say ©ae
Tl mraan Lo et Moyt Tves Tt o ST e Carim a oy
QUi NT ., QDT Carion vas neardad peilore TNt s L 0nmm 580 0n
< - - 0 b y . h) . - n b
—~ e - [ IR . — . 3o iy cen e s PR SR
SroJunt 5, HAAR . and that temporart YuLes weo SR
Y i8] - ‘y
1o SO0, / ;

e




HAGE

S — O S
i & Voe,
2 U And 2 socond heariny was hold oo June
3 and I believe you were present at that tine!
4 A I was rresent, but 1 did not give fLesiimony.
5 G But vou were present?
6 A I was present.,
— 7 G An order at that hearing was isgued on July 17ih,
as
- . . R
g 8 196G9. VWould you review for the Commission the developments,
L}
a 9 if any, that have tatken place since that date in July of :
[ 1 '*,
| - IEORNA R §
= ¢ 19097 |
a 3
11 A Since July of 1929 there have been 1o new wells ’
é
s 12 drilled in the North Paduca-Delaware Pool. The only changs E
s ]
c 13 which has occurred since that timc is in Well No. 70, which
! :
i 3 14 is Unit L of Section 34,
z *}
s 15 {Whereupon, Exhibits Nos. 1 and 2 :
16 were marked for identification.)
17 THE WITNESS: Tt has beoen roclassified from aas

18 to al.

19 BY MR. BATEMAN:

OX 10928 PHONE 243-08219 ALBUQUERQUE,
TG AL DANK BLDG, EASTSALBUQUEIRQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108

(LING 1N OEPQSITICNS, HEARINGS, STATEMENTS, EXPERT YESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

20 2 ’ o SRR I RN T EEPURUE
Q What 1s the classificavion of a zas vell undex
X £1 tho rulegy
[e]
- ~~ -
S 22 M e Ty A vl it el LI
cx 23 RN AN SRR ORI R S S S U 0 el
28
R "
() . -
| 24 | o Tl v s svm Tt G i b o : .
L, A | < h]
’ - I - - >
| 25 | : I : 5 ‘
L AT BT POV 0Ll ol o wanben U - P
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WORTH PAQUCA GELARARL PICL

WELL COme COMPLETION  C.F.
OPERATOR-LEASE N0, DATE INTERVAL ELEV  STATUL  DATE 40 Ye MCF GOR

et et e e B e L ————— PSSR, <L i e e e ——— e ———————

TEXACO Inc.
Cotton Draw Unlt 59 11-26-67  4795'-4800' 35177 P S-£9 280 3¢ 700 3500 |

#70 3804 476414774 3506 F 4-6G 76 79 3334 4396}
#37 Q..20-43 4TCE 4774 3510 F ROV 155 1149 -

73 12-28-68%  4768'-4778" 35137 F 560 - 310 4938 -
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SUMMARY OF FROPOSZD RULES

o L T T P

40 Acre 011 Well Spacing and lﬁgmgcre Gas Well Spacing with

adminfStrative procedure for approval of non-standard gas
proration units of less than 160 acres.

Gas Well defined as a well producing with a gas-o0ill ratio of
30,000 or more cublic feet of gas per barrel of o1l and an 0il
Well defined as a well producling with a gas-o0il ratio of less
than 30,000 cublc feet of gas per barrel of oil.

Simultaneous dedicatlon of acresage to o0il and gas wells pro-
hibited.

Limiting gas-oll ratio of 3, OOO cubic feet of gas per barrel
of oil. —

Gas Well Allowable > equal to Lop il well allowabie times the
11miting gas-~oil ratig tLimes a fraction, the numerator of which
I8 the number of acres dedicated to the particular gas well and
the denominator of which 3? MO

Annuel Gas- 011 Ratio tests shall be taken during July of each
year and reported to the NMCCC on Form C-116 by Auvust 10th of
each year.

Balancling datss on production from gas wells to te January 1,
and July 1 of each year.

.

BFFOQE EXAMINER NUTTER

¢

v CNSERVATION COAMISSION
Do EXUILI MO,
| CASE WO '

Mo
orag
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SUMMARY OF RESERVOIR DATA
NORTH PADUCA POOL

Avg, porcsity: 26.1% (log analysis)

Avg. permeability: 23md. (core analysis #69)
Avg. water saturation: U47.4% (log analysis)
Water-oil contact: -1230' (Est.)

Gas-o0ll contact: -1240!' (Est.)

Avg. net effective pay thickness: 13' -~

0il gravity: 40.4° API -

Gas gravity: 0.826 (Air=l)

Reservolr pressure: 1713 v

Type of reservolr: Stratigraphic Trap -~

Producing Mechanism: Solution Gas Drive 7

XY




WELL DATA
- 1278 TN NOKIW PALUCA POOL
-71283
\
Well cbgg tion Campleticn
Operator - Lease No, £ Interval LElevation Status Date Oll - Water GOR
Cotton Draw Unit 69  11-26-6 ug95' - 317D P 4=17-68 11 17 2,970
00’
70 3-8-68 4764' = 3506 D.F. F  hL=25-68 27 30 27,630
//lmu' !
o7 e
/* A
/% ’
£ o~ LEC
- s
gor 7
e 4/
o7
~ 7 . "
gt 70 Suactly
i
X & R«-ﬁ/éﬁ//&/
— e e /
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11-8=67
11-10=-67
11-11=-67
11-11 to
11-16=67
11-17-68
11-23=67
11-29-67
1-5-68
4468
4-17-68

CUI‘IONDW%E

Perf w/2 jspf 4795' — 480Q'. Swab 12 hrs. Rec 19 BLW, 12 BFW,
trace cil, good show gas.

Acidize w/500 gallons 15% NEA. Max P 900§, Min P 400#. ISIP 600#.
IR 1/2 BPM., Swab 3 hrs. Rec 33 BLW, SI 12 hrs,

Frac w/1500 gals ref oil w/1500# sand. Max 3800#. Min 3000#,
IR 6 BPM,

Swabbing lcad oil and formatlan water.,

Swab § hrs, Rec 22 BLO + 9 BNO + 31 BFd,

Pump 24 hrs. Rec 20 BNO, 46 BFW, GOR 2400-1

On 24 hr Pot, Test Pump 23 BNO 38 BFW GOR 4410

Pump 24 hours 14 BO & BW G4 MCF GOR 4571
Pump 24 hours 8 BO 15 BW 31.4 MCF  GOR 3925
Pump 24 hours 1i BO 17 Bw 32,7 MCF GOR 2970

Well now producing approximately 11 BOPD any’ 17 EwPD.

.....
T

[\




3-5-68

3-7-68

3-9-68
4-3-68
4468
4568
4-6-68
4968
2568
§-26-68
42763

COTTON DRAW #70
COMPLET

Peri w/2 jspf 4764' - 774!

Treated w/100 &I Tid acid, 250 gal kerosene, 500 gal SAF,
250 gal kerosene, 900 gal mud acid, Max 2800#. Min 900¢
ISIP 700#. IR 2.3 BPM, Swb 12-1/2 hrs. Rec 56 BLW, 4 BNO
and 13 BFW. Flowed 3 hrs & died. Rec 3 BNO and 1 BFW,

Frac w/2000 gal ref oil, 2000# sand. Max 45C0#. Min 4000#,
IR 4,6 B/M, ISIP 1200#. Flow 3 h's, Swb 3-1/2 lrs. Flowed
17-1/2 nhrs. Rec 73 BLN, 42 B0 ard 17 BFW,

Flow 12 hrs GPT 63 BO 12 bW GOR 2750

Flow 24 hours 23 BO 30 Bd 729 ICF GOR 31,696

Flow 24 hours 8BO 36B4 871MCF  GOR 108,875
Flow 24 hours 380 41BN 773 MCF  GOR 97,250
Flow 24 hours 6 B0 39 B4 700 MCF  GOR 116,667
Flow 24 hours 8 BO 36 DBW 656 ICF  GOR 82,000

Flow 21 hours 27 BO 30 B4 746 ¥CF GOR 27,630
Flow 25 hours 15 BO 43 BW 623 MCF GOR 41,533
Flow 27 hours 10 BO 40 BW 589 CH GOR 58,900

Well 1s currently produced cnece a week arxl averages 30 BO each

day it is produced,

~\

R
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Application of TEXACO

INC. FOR RULES FOR THE NORTH
PADUCA-DELAWARE POOL, LEA COUNTY.
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